### GEN 4.3 REGULATORY FEE

## 1. Regulatory fee by The Civil Aviation Authority of Thailand

The Civil Aviation Authority of Thailand collect an arrival and departure fee to support the performance of regulatory and safety oversight functions.

#### 2. Establishment of arrival and departure fee

In order to support the performance of regulatory functions, The Civil Aviation Authority of Thailand will collect the International arrival and departure fee from air operators on the basis of numbers of arriving and departing passenger international flights.

#### 3. Charge application

Air operators shall collect and remit the International arrival and departure fee by calculated from the number of arriving and departing passengers on international flights, at the rate of 15 (fifteen) Thai baht (THB) per passenger per flight including transit and transfer passengers.

\*In calculating numbers of International Arrival and Departure Fees under paragraph 1, the following passengers shall not be included:

- a) A transit passenger who stay in the transit area not more than 12 hours;
- b) A transit passenger in an international departure flight, who stay in the transit area more than 12 hours;
- c) A transfer passenger in an international departure flight.

The following air operators are required to collect and remit the fee:

- a) Operators with Thai Air Operators Certificate providing scheduled and/or non-scheduled air transport services on international routes; and
- b) Foreign air operators providing scheduled and/or non-scheduled air transport services on international routes.

#### 4. Payment

Information on methods of payment is available on The Civil Aviation Authority of Thailand website at www.caat.or.th. Fees unpaid or not fully paid by the date shall be liable for a surcharge of two percent per month.

#### 5. Enquires

Point of Contact Ms. Kanjana Sirapongpairoj The Civil Aviation Authority of Thailand (CAAT) 333/105 Lak Si Plaza, Khamphaeng Phet 6 Rd., Talat Bang Khen, Lak Si, Bangkok, Thailand 10210 Website: www.caat.or.th E-mail: regulatoryfee@caat.or.th

# INTENTIONALLY BLANK